
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lara Date 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6381 

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting (09.30-11.40)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 17 May 2023 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - 20 June 

2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - 23 June 2023 

 

2.3 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 24 July 2023 

 

2.4 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd - 26 June 2023 

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 18 

July 2023 

 

2.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill 

 (Pages 14 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 30 June 2023 



 

 

2.6 Forage Maize Seed Treatments 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 4 

July 2023 

 

2.7 Manufacturing in Wales – one-day inquiry - 8 June 2023 

 (Pages 20 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy - 6 July 2023 

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 10 August 2023 

 

2.8 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - 7 July 2023 

 

2.9 Primary Care Electronic Prescription Service 

 (Pages 34 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Acting Chief Executive, Community Pharmacy Wales - 4 July 

2023 

Letter from the Chair to Welsh Government Ministers - 13 July 2023 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - 28 July 2023 

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to Welsh Government Ministers - 9 August 2023 

 



 

 

2.10 Food (Wales) Bill: Response to recommendations in the Committee's report 

 (Pages 43 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 14 

July 2023 

 

2.11 UK/Switzerland: Agreement on Recognition of Professional Qualifications 

 (Pages 49 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

12 July 2023 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the First Minister of Wales - 12 July 2023 

Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee - 7 August 2023 

 

2.12 HGV drivers in Wales 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy - 23 July 2023 

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 22 August 2023 

 

2.13 Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee Inquiry: 

Devolution Capability in Whitehall 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Public Administration and 

Constitutional Affairs Committee, House of Commons - 11 August 2023 

 



 

 

2.14 People’s Plan for Nature 

 (Pages 67 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the People’s Assembly for Nature - 16 August 2023 [Bilingual] 

Letter from the Chair to the People’s Assembly for Nature - 25 August 2023 

 

2.15 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 

 (Pages 73 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Food and Drink Federation (FDF) Cymru - 22 August 2023 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change - 4 September 2023 

 

2.16 Border Target Operating Model (BTOM) 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 29 August 2023 

 

2.17 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September 

 (Page 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 5 September 2023 

 

2.18 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital 

Information (No. 2) Bill 

 (Pages 79 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister of Wales - 5 September 2023 

 



 

 

3 Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 83 - 115)  

James Gibson-Watt, Leader of Powys County Council 

Nicola Williams, Strategic Programme Delivery Manager - Corporate Joint 

Committee (CJC), Powys County Council 

Clive Davies, Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration, Ceredigion 

County Council 

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Growth Service Manager, Ceredigion County Council 

Anthony Hunt, Leader of Torfaen Council 

Kellie Beirne, Director of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Mid Wales Growth Deal 

Evidence Paper - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth Deal 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 116 - 133)  

 

Jonathan Burnes, Portfolio Director, Swansea Bay City Deal 

David Simpson, Leader of Pembrokeshire County Council 

Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader of Gwynedd Council | Chair of the North Wales 

Economic Ambition Board 

Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Head of Operations, Ambition North Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence Paper - North Wales Growth Deal 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

 

Private (11.40-12.20)  

 

6 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Nuclear Energy and the Welsh 

Economy 

(11.40-11.50) (Pages 134 - 138)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 

 

7 The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023: Update 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 139 - 144)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

8 Trade Agreements Update: Summer 2023 

(12.00-12.05) (Pages 145 - 152)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Trade Agreements Update: Summer 2023 



 

 

9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 153 - 159)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024 

 

10 Brussels Visit: Options Paper 

(12.15-12.20) (Pages 160 - 165)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Brussels visit: Options paper 



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/214/2023 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 

20 June 2023 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
Further to my letter of 17 May, I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement summarising 
discussions at the most recent meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (‘IMSC’).  
 
I have confirmed as part of that Statement that the next IMSC will be chaired by Scottish 
Government, in line with rotating chair arrangements. I will provide a written update on the 
arrangements for the next meeting, which will include the date and likely agenda items, in 
due course. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

DATE  20 June 2023 

BY 
Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution 

 
I represented the Welsh Government at the fourth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing 
Committee (IMSC) on 17 May.  
 
A joint communique was published following the meeting, which contains full details of 
other attendees. The agenda covered: Introductions; Investment Zones; The current UK 
Government legislative programme including the Retained EU Law Bill; and Common 
Frameworks.  

As referred to in the communique, the Committee noted the cross-government analytical 
work to identify drivers for individuals’ economic inactivity and differences across the UK, 
and collaboration across Interministerial Groups on cost of living pressures. I highlighted 
that the cost of living is a critically important issue for all governments. We need to make 
sure that necessary further actions are identified and brought forward for decision swiftly so 
that they can make a real difference to households and businesses, which contin
[...]
anca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
Private.office@senedd.wales  
 

30 June 2023 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic 
Rating Bill 
 
I am writing in response to the recommendations set out in the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee’s report on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill (the Bill) Legislative Consent 
Memorandum. The Committee requested a response to Recommendation 2 within ten 
working days. I would like to take the opportunity to respond to the other recommendations 
of the Committee at the same time. 
 
Recommendation 1: We consider that the clauses of the Bill and the Schedule to the 
Bill set out in the Memorandum fall within a purpose within the legislative competence 
of the Senedd, as described in Standing Order 29, and therefore require the consent of 
the Senedd. 
 
I welcome the Committee’s confirmation that it agrees with the Welsh Government’s analysis 
of the provisions in the Bill which require the consent of the Senedd. 
 
Recommendation 2: The Minister should clarify and provide further detail to the 
Senedd as to why the Welsh Government has reversed its position and is now content 
with the delegated powers in clause 13 and in paragraphs 49 and 50 of the Schedule 
to the Bill. The Minister should provide this clarity and detail within 10 working days of 
this report being published, or such information should be set out in the next 
supplementary legislative consent memorandum laid before the Senedd, whichever is 
earliest. 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:Private.office@senedd.wales


I would first like to clarify that the Welsh Government has not reversed its position. At the time 
that the Memorandum was published, we were considering ou
[...]
xplanatory Memorandum explains that the Agreement will need to be 
implemented across the UK to give effect to the provisions in domestic law. The 
UK Government is beginning work on implementation and the Professional 
Qualifications Act 2022 contains powers which can be used by UK or devolved 
Ministers to implement international recognition agreements.6 

15. The Senedd withheld consent to the Professional Qualifications Act 2022 
following consideration of the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 
Memoranda.7  

16. In the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Professional Qualifications 
Bill (as it was in June 2021) Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the 
Welsh Language, expressed concerns around the linking of professional 
qualifications to trade policy. He expressed concerns that: 

“…decisions could be badged as “trade” rather than 
“professional qualification” decisions and imposed on Wales in 
contravention of the Sewel Convention. Whilst assurances from 
UK Government Ministers and published guidance state this is 
not the intention, this is a clear risk due to the drafting of this 
Bill.”8 

17. We agreed to: 

• Write to the Welsh Government requesting its view on the relationship 
between implementing international obligations and the Sewel 

 
4 Explanatory Memorandum, paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 
5 Explanatory Memorandum, paragraph 10.1 
6 Explanatory Memorandum, paragraph 5.1 
7 Plenary, 15 February 2023 and Plenary, 5 October 2021 
8 The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Professional Qualifications 
Bill, paragraph 38 

Pack Page 54

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=700&MId=12618&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=700&MId=12453&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/h1sk22ip/lcm-ld14384-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/h1sk22ip/lcm-ld14384-e.pdf


International agreements: Agreements considered on 10 July 2023 

5 

Convention, in light of the Senedd having refused consent f
[...]
igations, as 
paragraph 10(3) of schedule 7A of GOWA excludes these functions from the reservation in 
paragraph 10(1). 
 
This means the Welsh Government and the Senedd both have legitimate and crucial 
interests in the negotiation and terms of any international agreements that require 
implementation in devolved areas. 
 
The Welsh Ministers remain consistently opposed to the inclusion of concurrent powers 
such as those in the Professional Qualifications Act 2022. The UK Government’s approach 
in taking these powers is wholly inappropriate and disrespectful to the principle of 
devolution.   
 
The Senedd did not give its consent to the Professional Qualifications Act, however the 
relevant executive functions now sit with Welsh Ministers. The Welsh Ministers therefore 
have the powers to make legislation under the Act to implement both it and the UK-

Pack Page 59

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

Switzerland Agreement on Recognition of Professional Qualifications in relation to Wales, 
and will exercise those functions responsibly. 
 
 

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD

Pack Page 60



 

 

21 July 2023 

Dear Vaughan 

The Committee recently visited Ynys Môn. As part of this visit we heard about the impact the closure 

of the Road King HGV rest stop has had on Ynys Môn. Members heard about the impact that this 

closure has had on drivers, due to the substantial reduction of services for them on the island, and for 

the community as drivers were having to park up anywhere they could find space. 

As you know, the Committee has previously made recommendations about provision of facilities for 

HGV drivers in Wales. Please can you update Members on the Government’s progress with 

implementing the recommendations in the Committee’s report – A new direction for HGV 

Drivers. 

Kind regards, 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Comm
[...]
enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Mr William Wrag 

Chair 

The Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee 

House of Commons 

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 2.13

https://committees.parliament.uk/work/7742/devolution-capability-in-whitehall/


 

 

In 2021 I wrote to Paul Scully MP, the Minister for Small Business, Consumers and Labour Markets in 

the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, concerning the policy development 

process around the Subsidy Control Bill, on which the Committee had issued a legislative consent 

report. No response to that letter was received. We have however had positive and proactive 

engagement with the non-ministerial government department the Competition and Markets 

Authority, which operates the Subsidy Advice Unit, as well as with the non-departmental public body 

the Trade Remedies Authority who have met with committee officials and me, and also offered a 

range of support for our work. 

In May 2022 the Committee wrote to the UK Minister for Transport, Grant Shapps MP, seeking 

clarification on devolved versus reserved responsibilities for funding much-needed improvements to 

HGV rest stop facilities. This followed an inquiry into HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain 

Issues. The Committee also corresponded with Welsh Ministers, which provided some clarification, 

but no reply was ever received from the UK Transport Minister. 

This year the Committee was disappointed that, despite several approaches via different channels 

since March, we were unable to take oral evidence from any UK Minister or Deputy Minister on the 

Levelling Up agenda and development of the Shared Prosperity Fund. The delay in the Parliamentary 

Under-Secretary of State subsequently providing limited written evidence in June did not allow 

proper interrogation of im
[...]
joiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5Tend67ua2JlGnN2BTfN5Wy68BJ4n4B5V8ME%2FDfQhNE%3D&reserved=0


 

 

In the meantime, now that the TOM has been published, we can turn our attention more 
fully to the delivery plans for the Border Control Posts at Holyhead, Fishguard and 
Pembroke Dock. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 77



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Paul Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales  

5 September 2023 

Dear Paul, Huw 

I wanted to let you know, in line with the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting 
of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade is scheduled for Thursday 7 September 2023.  

The agenda will cover the ongoing negotiations with India and Canada as well as a
discussion around the UK’s accession to the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement 
for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP). 

I will update you further following the meeting. 

Yours sincerely, 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 2.17

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/FM/2168/23 
 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
 
Delyth Jewell MS  
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 
                    

5 September 2023 
 
Dear Huw and Delyth 
 
I would like to thank you both, as well as the members of the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee (CCWLSIRC) and the 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (LJCC) for considering the two Legislative 
Consent Memoranda laid in respect of the Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) 
Bill (‘the Bill’). 
 
I appreciate the Committees detailed consideration of the issues relating to what is a very 
broad and complex piece of UK Government legislation. I have considered the conclusions 
in the two reports and have responded to the recommendations below (to note I have used 
clause references from the Bill as amended in Public Bill Committee, dated 9 June). 
 
Legislative consent 
I am pleased that both Committees are of the view that the following provisions fall within a 
purpose within the legislative competence of the Senedd, under Standing Order 29, and 
therefore require the consent of the Senedd: 

- clauses 65-
[...]
rough the LCM process. 
 

LJCC Recommendation 3. Where the Welsh Ministers do not make 
regulations to implement international agreements, and powers to do so are 
instead exercised by the Secretary of State, the Welsh Ministers must provide 
full detail and an explanation to the Senedd in advance of such regulations 
being made by the Secretary of State.  
 
Response: Should this occur, the Senedd will be updated through the usual 
process.  
 

LJCC Recommendation 4. The First Minister should provide an update to 
this Committee and to the Senedd by 6 September 2023 or in the laying of 
any next supplementary legislative consent memorandum, whichever is the 
earlier, on the Welsh Government’s consideration of clause 36 of the Bill (as 
introduced; now clause 38 in the Bill as amended in Public Bill Committee). 
 
Response: My officials are exploring the background and rationale behind 
clause 36 with UK Government to inform our position, and this is a matter of 
ongoing discussions. I will provide an update of the outcome of those 
discussions through the LCM process. 
 

LJCC Recommendation 5. We support the Welsh Government’s request to 
the UK Government that it should share a copy of its risk assessment on the 
Bill and the loss of the adequacy decision as a matter of urgency.  
 
Response: We will continue to raise the issue of the potential impact of the 
Bill on EU data adequacy (as set out in my response to recommendation 6). 
 

LJCC Recommendation 6. Given the concerns regarding the potential risk of 
loss of adequacy, the First Minister should escalate this issue to Ministerial 
level discussions as opposed to discussion at official level.  
 Pack Page 81



Response: Welsh Ministers have already raised our concerns with UKG 
Ministers around the impact of the Bill on the retention of EU data. We will 
continue to raise the issue at both official and Ministerial level. 
 

LJCC Recommendation 7. The First Minister should provide to this 
Committee by 6
[...]
bition Board on a quarterly basis. 

While the risk profile remains stable, the risk profile does remain high with a number of red residual 

risks including capacity, delay, affordability, public and private sector investment, consenting and 

spending objectives. 

Securing the public and private sector investment required to deliver the Growth Deal remains a 

significant risk across the portfolio and an investment strategy is being developed to support the 

team to meet the investment targets. 

Portfolio-level risks regarding consents and delay remain high due to project-level issues.  

Affordability remains a high risk due to ongoing inflation, supply chain issues and construction cost 

increases. The risk around capacity has reduced slightly due to the extension of fixed term contracts 

related to Growth Deal delivery but remains high. 

 

Conclusions 

The report provides a summary of the activity and progress on the North Wales Growth Deal. 

Additional detail and information is included in the appendices.  

We will be happy to address the Committee’s questions at the session on the 13th of September. 

 

Appendices 

- Programme infographics 

- Quarterly Reports 

- Annual Reports 

 

  

Pack Page 128

https://ambitionnorth.wales/ambition-north-wales/agendas-and-reports/
https://ambitionnorth.wales/ambition-north-wales/agendas-and-reports/


Appendix – Programmes 

 

P
ack P

age 129



P
ack P

age 130



 

P
ack P

age 131



P
ack P

age 132



 

P
ack P

age 133



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 17 May 2023
	CGMC Letter to LJCC  post IMSC (English).pdf
	230620 - CG - Written Statement - Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - English.pdf

	2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	2.3 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023
	2.4 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023
	Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 18 July 2023

	2.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill
	2.6 Forage Maize Seed Treatments
	2.7 Manufacturing in Wales – one-day inquiry - 8 June 2023
	Letter from the Minister for Economy - 10 August 2023

	2.8 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25
	2.9 Primary Care Electronic Prescription Service
	Letter from the Chair to Welsh Government Ministers - 13 July 2023
	Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - 28 July 2023
	ETRA Cttee - Electroninc Prescription Service in Wales  (E).pdf
	HSC Cttee - Electroninc Prescription Service in Wales - (E).pdf

	Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to Welsh Government Ministers - 9 August 2023

	2.10 Food (Wales) Bill: Response to recommendations in the Committee's report
	Response from MRANWT to ETRAC en.pdf
	Annex.pdf

	2.11 UK/Switzerland: Agreement on Recognition of Professional Qualifications
	20230712 Chair to ETRA re UK-Switzerland Prof Q agreement.pdf
	Final report e.pdf
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the First Minister of Wales - 12 July 2023
	Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 7 August 2023

	2.12 HGV drivers in Wales
	Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 22 August 2023

	2.13 Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee Inquiry: Devolution Capability in Whitehall
	2.14 People’s Plan for Nature
	Letter from the Chair to the People’s Assembly for Nature - 25 August 2023

	2.15 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change - 4 September 2023

	2.16 Border Target Operating Model (BTOM)
	2.17 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September
	2.18 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill
	3 Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	Evidence paper - Mid Wales Growth Deal
	Evidence Paper - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	1. Introduction
	The ambition of Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) is to foster a regional economy that is bigger, fairer and greener, generating good growth and creating conditions for shared prosperity across the ten local authorities that make up our region. Signed in M...
	This focus on specialisms, particularly around clusters of economic significance, public service innovation and, increasingly, challenge-driven approaches, helps CCR understand those areas in which it is uniquely placed to develop strong competitive a...

	2. Programme Update
	2.1 Expenditure and Performance
	2.2 Programme highlights

	3. Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) transition
	4. Milestones for 2023-24
	4.1 Project pipeline



	4 Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth Deal
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Background
	Summary of key activities
	March 2021 – June 2021
	July 2021 – September 2021
	October 2021 – December 2021
	January 2022 – March 2022
	April 2022 – June 2022
	July 2022 – September 2022
	October 2022 – December 2022
	January 2023 – March 2023
	April 2023 – June 2023
	July 2023 – August 2023

	Priorities and work in progress
	Roadmap for project Business case development and Delivery
	Key risks and issues

	6 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Nuclear Energy and the Welsh Economy
	7 The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023: Update
	8 Trade Agreements Update: Summer 2023
	9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024
	10 Brussels Visit: Options Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13472 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

James Gibson-Watt, Powys County Council 

Kellie Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Jonathan Burnes, Swansea Bay City Deal 

Clive Davies, Ceredigion County Council 

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Ceredigion County Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Gwynedd Council 

David Simpson, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Ambition North Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Nicola Williams, Powys County Council 

Committee Staff: 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Karen Williams, Committee Support Officer 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Katy Orford, Researcher 

Nia Moss, Researcher 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies and no 

declarations of interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 17 May 2023  

2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

2.3 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023  

2.4 Follow up to the General Ministerial Scrutiny session on 21 June 2023  

2.5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

2.6 Forage Maize Seed Treatments  

2.7 Manufacturing in Wales – one-day inquiry - 8 June 2023  

2.28 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25  

2.9 Primary Care Electronic Prescription Service  

2.10 Food (Wales) Bill: Response to recommendations in the Committee's report  

2.11 UK/Switzerland: Agreement on Recognition of Professional Qualifications  

2.12 HGV drivers in Wales  

2.13 Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee Inquiry: Devolution 

Capability in Whitehall  

2.14 People’s Plan for Nature  

2.15 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)  

2.16 Border Target Operating Model (BTOM)  

2.17 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade on 7 September  

2.18 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital Information 

(No. 2) Bill  

3 Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 



4 Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth Deal  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

4.2 Under Standing Order 17.47, the Chair temporarily suspended proceedings to 

resolve a technical issue. Proceedings were suspended from 10:58 to 11:01. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

6 Scoping Paper: Inquiry into Nuclear Energy and the Welsh Economy  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed scope and approach for an 

inquiry into Nuclear Energy and the Welsh economy. 

7 The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023: Update  

7.1 The Committee received an update on REUL and agreed to write to the Welsh 

Government requesting that it: 

 

 Confirms whether any plans are being developed to use the new powers 

provided to the Welsh Ministers by the Act. 

 Confirms whether it is aware of any UK Government plans to use the new powers 

in devolved areas, or in reserved areas that will impact Wales; and to 

 Share a copy of its latest analysis of the REUL listed in Schedule 1 within this 

Committee’s remit. 

8 Trade Agreements Update: Summer 2023  

8.1 The Committee received an update on Trade Agreements and agreed to: 

 

 Write to the UK Government requesting its analysis of what the CPTPP means for 

Wales. 

 Write to the Welsh Government to request its perspective document detailing its 

analysis of CPTPP membership; and 



 Consider taking further action on receipt of the document, including continued 

monitoring of the agreement’s expected impacts, obtaining stakeholder 

evidence and sharing information with counterpart committees in other UK 

parliaments. 

9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024  

9.1 The Committee considered and agreed an outline Forward Work Programme for 

Spring 2024. 

10 Brussels Visit: Options Paper  

10.1 The Committee considered options and decided to give further consideration to 

the timing of a visit. 


